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8QOHVV�RWKHUZLVH�VWDWHG�� WKH�H[FKDQJH� UDWHV�RI�6������ ��50%������DQG�6������ ��+.��������EHLQJ�
WKH�DSSOLFDEOH�H[FKDQJH� UDWHV�DV�DW����2FWREHU�������KDYH�EHHQ�DSSOLHG� WR� WKH� ILJXUHV� LQFOXGHG� LQ�
WKLV�DQQRXQFHPHQW��

��� ,1752'8&7,21�

����� 7KH�3URSRVHG�6DOH�

7KH� ERDUG� RI� GLUHFWRUV� �WKH� ³%RDUG´�� RI� &RPELQH� :LOO� ,QWHUQDWLRQDO� +ROGLQJV� /LPLWHG� �WKH�
³&RPSDQ\´��DQG�WRJHWKHU�ZLWK�LWV�VXEVLGLDULHV��WKH�³*URXS´��ZLVKHV�WR�DQQRXQFH�WKDW���

�D�� &RPELQH�:LOO�,QGXVWULDO�&RPSDQ\�/LPLWHG�� ���³&:,&´��KDV�HQWHUHG�LQWR�

D�VKDUH�WUDQVIHU�DJUHHPHQW�GDWHG����2FWREHU������ZLWK�9HNHQ�*URXS�&R���/WG���

���&RPSDQ\�5HJLVWUDWLRQ�1R��������������������.���³9HNHQ´��IRU�WKH�

SURSRVHG�VDOH�RI������RI� WKH� UHJLVWHUHG�VKDUH�FDSLWDO�RI�'RQJJXDQ�/LDQ�=KL�%XVLQHVV�
0DQDJHPHQW� &R��� /WG�� � �� �³'*/=´�� IRU� DQ� DJJUHJDWH�

FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�RI�50%�������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6��������������WKH�³3URSRVHG�'*/=�
6DOH´���DQG�

�E�� $OWUXVW� 3UHFLVLRQ� 7RROLQJ� &RPSDQ\� /LPLWHG� � �� �³$37&´�� KDV� HQWHUHG�

LQWR� D� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� DJUHHPHQW� GDWHG� ���2FWREHU� �����ZLWK� � 9HNHQ� IRU� WKH� SURSRVHG�
VDOH� RI� ����� RI� WKH� UHJLVWHUHG� VKDUH� FDSLWDO� RI� 'RQJJXDQ� =KRQJ� ;LQ� %XVLQHVV�
0DQDJHPHQW� &R��� /WG�� � �� �³'*=;´�� IRU� DQ� DJJUHJDWH�

FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�RI�50%�������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6��������������WKH�³3URSRVHG�'*=;�
6DOH´���

$V�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH�DQG�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*=;�6DOH��FROOHFWLYHO\��WKH�³3URSRVHG�6DOH´��
ZKHQ� DJJUHJDWHG� SXUVXDQW� WR� 5XOH� ����� RI� WKH� /LVWLQJ� 0DQXDO� RI� WKH� 6LQJDSRUH� ([FKDQJH�
6HFXULWLHV� 7UDGLQJ� /LPLWHG� �WKH� ³/LVWLQJ� 0DQXDO´�� FRQVWLWXWH� D�PDMRU� WUDQVDFWLRQ� SXUVXDQW� WR�
&KDSWHU����RI�WKH�/LVWLQJ�0DQXDO��D�FLUFXODU�VHWWLQJ�RXW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�UHODWLQJ�WR�WKH�UDWLRQDOH�IRU��
WKH� WDQJLEOH� EHQHILWV� DQG� WKH� ILQDQFLDO� HIIHFWV� RI�� WKH� 3URSRVHG� 6DOH� ZLOO� EH� LVVXHG� WR� WKH�
VKDUHKROGHUV� RI� WKH� &RPSDQ\� �WKH� ³6KDUHKROGHUV´�� LQ� GXH� FRXUVH� WR� VHHN� 6KDUHKROGHUV¶�
DSSURYDO� IRU� WKH�VDPH�DW� DQ�H[WUDRUGLQDU\�JHQHUDO�PHHWLQJ� �WKH� ³(*0´�� WR�EH�FRQYHQHG�DW� D�
ODWHU�GDWH�

����� ,QIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�'*/=�

'*/=�ZDV�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQ�'RQJJXDQ��*XDQJGRQJ��WKH�3HRSOH¶V�5HSXEOLF�RI�&KLQD��WKH�³35&´��
RQ� ���$SULO� �����DQG�KDV� D� UHJLVWHUHG�VKDUH�FDSLWDO� RI�+.������������� ,W� LV� D�ZKROO\�RZQHG�



��

VXEVLGLDU\�RI�&:,&��ZKLFK�LV�LQ�WXUQ�DQ�LQGLUHFW�ZKROO\�RZQHG�VXEVLGLDU\�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\��$V�DW�
WKH� GDWH� RI� WKLV� DQQRXQFHPHQW�� '*/=� LV� QRW� HQJDJHG� LQ� DQ\� EXVLQHVV� DFWLYLWLHV� DOWKRXJK�
SXUVXDQW�WR�WKH�VKDUH�WUDQVIHU�DJUHHPHQW�EHWZHHQ�&:,&�DQG�9HNHQ��WKH�UHJLVWHUHG�RZQHUVKLS�
RI�D�SURSHUW\�FRPSULVLQJ�ILYH�EXLOGLQJV�ZLWK�D�ODQG�DUHD�RI�����������VTXDUH�PHWUHV�DQG�D�WRWDO�
EXLOGLQJ� DUHD� RI� ���������� VTXDUH�PHWUHV� ORFDWHG� DW�+HQJOL� 7RZQ��;LQFKHQJ� ,QGXVWULDO� =RQH��
'RQJJXDQ�� *XDQJGRQJ�� WKH� 35&� �WKH� ³'*/=� 3URSHUW\´�� VKDOO� EH� WUDQVIHUUHG� IURP� /LDQ� =KL�
7R\V� *LIW� �'RQJJXDQ�� &R��� /WG�� � �� �³/=7*´�� WR� '*/=� E\� ���

0DUFK�������'*/=�DQG� /=7*�DUH�ERWK�ZKROO\�RZQHG�VXEVLGLDULHV�RI�&RPELQH�:LOO� ,QGXVWULDO�
&R���/WG���ZKLFK�LV�D�ZKROO\�RZQHG�LQGLUHFW�VXEVLGLDU\�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\��

7KH�'*/=�3URSHUW\�LV�FXUUHQWO\�EHLQJ�XVHG�E\�WKH�*URXS�DV�IDFWRU\�SUHPLVHV�DQG�LV�QRW�VXEMHFW�
WR� DQ\� H[LVWLQJ� WHQDQFLHV� RU� PRUWJDJHV�� $V� D� FRQGLWLRQ� SUHFHGHQW� WR� WKH� FRPSOHWLRQ� RI� WKH�
3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH��'*/=�DQG�/=7*��DQ�LQGLUHFW�ZKROO\�RZQHG�VXEVLGLDU\�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\��
ZLOO�HQWHU� LQWR�D� OHDVH�DJUHHPHQW�SXUVXDQW� WR�ZKLFK�/=7*�ZLOO� OHDVH�WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\� WR�EH�
XVHG�DV�IDFWRU\�SUHPLVHV��3OHDVH�UHIHU�WR�3DUDJUDSK�������D��RI�WKLV�&LUFXODU�IRU�IXUWKHU�GHWDLOV�
RQ�WKH�OHDVH����

����� ,QIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�'*=;�

'*=;� ZDV� LQFRUSRUDWHG� LQ� 'RQJJXDQ�� *XDQJGRQJ�� WKH� 35&� RQ� ��� $SULO� ����� DQG� KDV� D�
UHJLVWHUHG�VKDUH�FDSLWDO�RI�+.������������,W�LV�D�ZKROO\�RZQHG�VXEVLGLDU\�RI�$37&��ZKLFK�LV�LQ�
WXUQ�DQ�LQGLUHFW�ZKROO\�RZQHG�VXEVLGLDU\�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\��$V�DW�WKH�GDWH�RI�WKLV�DQQRXQFHPHQW��
'*=;� LV� QRW� HQJDJHG� LQ� DQ\� EXVLQHVV� DFWLYLWLHV� DOWKRXJK� SXUVXDQW� WR� WKH� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU�
DJUHHPHQW� EHWZHHQ� $37&� DQG� 9HNHQ�� WKH� UHJLVWHUHG� RZQHUVKLS� RI� D� SURSHUW\� FRPSULVLQJ�
VHYHQ� EXLOGLQJV� ZLWK� D� ODQG� DUHD� RI� ���������� VTXDUH� PHWUHV� DQG� D� WRWDO� EXLOGLQJ� DUHD� RI�
���������� VTXDUH� PHWUHV� ORFDWHG� DW� +HQJOL� 7RZQ�� ;LQFKHQJ� ,QGXVWULDO� =RQH�� 'RQJJXDQ��
*XDQJGRQJ��WKH�35&��WKH�³'*=;�3URSHUW\´��VKDOO�EH�WUDQVIHUUHG�IURP�$OWUXVW�3UHFLVLRQ�7RROLQJ�
�'RQJJXDQ�� &R��� /WG�� � � � �� �³$37'´�� WR� '*=;� E\� ���0DUFK� ������ %RWK�

'*=;�DQG�$37'�DUH�ZKROO\�RZQHG�VXEVLGLDULHV�RI�$OWUXVW�3UHFLVLRQ�7RROLQJ��6DPRD��&R���/WG���
ZKLFK�LV�DQ�LQGLUHFW�ZKROO\�RZQHG�VXEVLGLDU\�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\��

7KH�'*=;�3URSHUW\�LV�FXUUHQWO\�EHLQJ�XVHG�E\�WKH�*URXS�DV�IDFWRU\�SUHPLVHV�DQG�LV�QRW�VXEMHFW�
WR�DQ\�H[LVWLQJ�WHQDQFLHV�RU�PRUWJDJHV��

����� ,QIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�9HNHQ�

9HNHQ�LV�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQ�WKH�35&�DQG�KDV�LWV�UHJLVWHUHG�DGGUHVV�DW�5RRP������1R������/LXWLQJ�
6WUHHW��+DLVKX�'LVWULFW��1LQJER�� WKH�35&��DQG� LV�SULQFLSDOO\�HQJDJHG� LQ�EXVLQHVVHV�UHODWLQJ� WR�
WKH�WH[WLOH��WUDGH��UHDO�HVWDWH��LQYHVWPHQW�DQG�HQHUJ\�WHFKQRORJ\�LQGXVWULHV��

��� &216,'(5$7,21�$1'�9$/8(�2)�7+(�$66(76�

7KH�DJJUHJDWH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�IRU�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH�LV�50%�������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�
6������������� DQG� WKH� DJJUHJDWH� FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� IRU� WKH� 3URSRVHG� '*=;� 6DOH� LV�
50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������� �FROOHFWLYHO\�� WKH� ³&RQVLGHUDWLRQ´��� 7KH�
&RQVLGHUDWLRQ� ZLOO� EH� IXOO\� VDWLVILHG� LQ� FDVK� DQG� ZDV� DUULYHG� DW� SXUVXDQW� WR� DUP¶V� OHQJWK�
QHJRWLDWLRQV�EHWZHHQ�WKH�SDUWLHV�RQ�D�ZLOOLQJ�EX\HU�ZLOOLQJ�VHOOHU�EDVLV��DIWHU�WDNLQJ�LQWR�DFFRXQW�
WKH�IROORZLQJ���

�D�� WKH� LQGHSHQGHQW� YDOXDWLRQ� RI� WKH� '*/=� 3URSHUW\� �WKH� ³'*/=� 3URSHUW\� 9DOXDWLRQ�
5HSRUW´��DV�DW����$SULO������EDVHG�RQ�WKH�YDOXDWLRQ�UHSRUW�GDWHG����0D\������SUHSDUHG�

E\�*XDQJGRQJ�=KHQJ�/LDQJ�5HDO�(VWDWH�$VVHWV�$SSUDLVDO�&R���/WG���



��

���³*XDQJGRQJ�=KHQJ�/LDQJ´���ZKLFK�ZDV�DSSRLQWHG�E\�/=7*�RQ����

$SULO� ������7KH�'*/=�3URSHUW\�9DOXDWLRQ�5HSRUW� VWDWHV� WKH�HVWLPDWHG�PDUNHW� YDOXH�RI�
WKH� '*/=� 3URSHUW\� DV� 50%������������ �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6�������������� 7KH� YDOXDWLRQ�
ZDV�FRQGXFWHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�UHOHYDQW�35&�ODZV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV��DV�ZHOO�DV�WKH�
35&� 1DWLRQDO� 6WDQGDUG� &RGH� IRU� 5HDO� (VWDWH� $SSUDLVDO� �*%�7������������� WKH� 35&�
1DWLRQDO�6WDQGDUG�%DVLF�7HUPLQRORJ\�6WDQGDUGV�RI�5HDO�(VWDWH�$SSUDLVDO� �*%�7������
������DQG�WKH�35&�1DWLRQDO�6WDQGDUG�8UEDQ�/DQG�(YDOXDWLRQ�3URFHGXUHV��*%�7�������
������� DQG� EDVHG� RQ�� DPRQJVW� RWKHUV�� WKH� IROORZLQJ� IDFWRUV�� �L�� WKH� TXDOLW\� RI� WKH�
FRQVWUXFWLRQ� RI� WKH� SURSHUW\�� �LL�� WKH� HQYLURQPHQWDO� FRQGLWLRQV� LQ� WKH� DUHD� LQ� ZKLFK� WKH�
SURSHUW\� LV� ORFDWHG�� �LLL�� WKH� IDFW� WKDW� WKH� UHDO�HVWDWH�PDUNHW� LQ�'RQJJXDQ�&LW\�KDV�EHHQ�
DFWLYH�LQ�UHFHQW�\HDUV��DQG��LY��WKH�50%�LQWHUHVW�UDWHV�UHOHDVHG�E\�WKH�3HRSOH¶V�%DQN�RI�
&KLQD��

�E�� WKH�LQGHSHQGHQW�YDOXDWLRQ�RI�WKH�'*=;�3URSHUW\��WKH�³'*=;�3URSHUW\�9DOXDWLRQ�5HSRUW��
DQG�WRJHWKHU�ZLWK�WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\�9DOXDWLRQ�5HSRUW�� WKH�³9DOXDWLRQ�5HSRUWV´��DV�DW�
���$SULO������EDVHG�RQ�WKH�YDOXDWLRQ�UHSRUW�GDWHG����0D\������SUHSDUHG�E\�*XDQJGRQJ�
=KHQJ� /LDQJ�� ZKLFK� ZDV� DSSRLQWHG� E\� $37'� RQ� ��� $SULO� ������ 7KH� '*=;� 3URSHUW\�
9DOXDWLRQ� 5HSRUW� VWDWHV� WKH� HVWLPDWHG� PDUNHW� YDOXH� RI� WKH� '*=;� 3URSHUW\� DV�
50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6�������������� 7KH� YDOXDWLRQ� ZDV� FRQGXFWHG� LQ�
DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK� WKH� UHOHYDQW� 35&� ODZV� DQG� UHJXODWLRQV�� DV� ZHOO� DV� WKH� 35&�1DWLRQDO�
6WDQGDUG�&RGH�IRU�5HDO�(VWDWH�$SSUDLVDO��*%�7�������������WKH�35&�1DWLRQDO�6WDQGDUG�
%DVLF�7HUPLQRORJ\�6WDQGDUGV�RI�5HDO�(VWDWH�$SSUDLVDO��*%�7������������DQG�WKH�35&�
1DWLRQDO�6WDQGDUG�8UEDQ�/DQG�(YDOXDWLRQ�3URFHGXUHV��*%�7��������������DQG�EDVHG�RQ��
DPRQJVW�RWKHUV��WKH�IROORZLQJ�IDFWRUV���L��WKH�TXDOLW\�RI�WKH�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�RI�WKH�SURSHUW\���LL��
WKH�HQYLURQPHQWDO�FRQGLWLRQV�LQ�WKH�DUHD�LQ�ZKLFK�WKH�SURSHUW\�LV�ORFDWHG���LLL��WKH�IDFW�WKDW�
WKH� UHDO� HVWDWH�PDUNHW� LQ�'RQJJXDQ�&LW\� KDV� EHHQ� DFWLYH� LQ� UHFHQW� \HDUV�� DQG� �LY�� WKH�
50%�LQWHUHVW�UDWHV�UHOHDVHG�E\�WKH�3HRSOH¶V�%DQN�RI�&KLQD��DQG�

�F�� WKH�ERRN�YDOXH�RI�WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\�DQG�WKH�'*=;�3URSHUW\��ZKLFK�DV�DW����-XQH������
LV� 50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������ DQG� 50%���������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\�
6������������UHVSHFWLYHO\����

$V�DW����-XQH������� WKH�ERRN�YDOXH�DQG�QHW� WDQJLEOH�DVVHW�YDOXH�RI� WKH�HTXLW\� LQWHUHVW� WR�EH�
VROG�SXUVXDQW�WR�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH�LV�50%������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6������������DQG�
50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������ UHVSHFWLYHO\�� DQG� WKH� ERRN� YDOXH� DQG� QHW�
WDQJLEOH�DVVHW�YDOXH�RI� WKH�HTXLW\� LQWHUHVW� WR�EH�VROG�SXUVXDQW� WR� WKH�3URSRVHG�'*=;�6DOH� LV�
50%�����������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6������������DQG�50%�����������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6������������
UHVSHFWLYHO\���

7KH�H[FHVV�RI�WKH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�UHFHLYHG�RYHU�WKH�ERRN�YDOXH�RI�WKH�HTXLW\� LQWHUHVW�WR�EH�VROG�
SXUVXDQW� WR� WKH�3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH� LV�50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6�������������� DQG�
WKH�H[FHVV�RI� WKH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�UHFHLYHG�RYHU� WKH�ERRN�YDOXH�RI� WKH�HTXLW\� LQWHUHVW� WR�EH�VROG�
SXUVXDQW�WR�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*=;�6DOH�LV�50%������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6��������������

��� 35,1&,3$/�7(506�2)�7+(�352326('�6$/(�

7KH� SULQFLSDO� WHUPV� RI� WKH� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� DJUHHPHQW� GDWHG� ��� 2FWREHU� ����� HQWHUHG� LQWR�
EHWZHHQ�&:,&�DQG�9HNHQ��DQG�WKH�VKDUH�WUDQVIHU�DJUHHPHQW�GDWHG����2FWREHU������HQWHUHG�
LQWR�EHWZHHQ�$37&�DQG�9HNHQ��DUH�VHW�RXW�DV�IROORZV��



��

����� 6DOH�DQG�3XUFKDVH�

9HNHQ�VKDOO�SXUFKDVH������RI�WKH�UHJLVWHUHG�VKDUH�FDSLWDO�RI�'*/=�DQG������RI�WKH�UHJLVWHUHG�
VKDUH� FDSLWDO� RI� '*=;� IUHH� IURP� DOO� HQFXPEUDQFHV� DQG� WRJHWKHU� ZLWK� DOO� ULJKWV�� EHQHILWV� DQG�
HQWLWOHPHQWV�DWWDFKLQJ�WKHUHWR��

����� 3D\PHQW�7HUPV�

�������3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH�

�D�� 3ULRU� WR� WKH� H[HFXWLRQ� RI� WKH� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� DJUHHPHQW�� 9HNHQ� VKDOO� SD\� WR� &:,&� D�
GHSRVLW� RI� 50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������ DQG� DQ� LQLWLDO� SD\PHQW� RI�
50%������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6������������WR�D�EDQN�DFFRXQW�GHVLJQDWHG�E\�&:,&��

�E�� 8SRQ�FRPSOHWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHOHYDQW�UHDO�HVWDWH�UHJLVWUDWLRQV�LQ�UHVSHFW�RI�WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\��
&:,&�VKDOO�SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�UHDO�HVWDWH�FHUWLILFDWH�UHJLVWHUHG�LQ�WKH�QDPH�RI�'*/=�WR�
9HNHQ�ZKR�VKDOO��ZLWKLQ�VHYHQ�����EXVLQHVV�GD\V�IURP�WKH�GDWH�RI�UHFHLSW��SD\�WR�&:,&�
DQ�DGGLWLRQDO�VXP�RI�50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6������������� WR�D�EDQN�DFFRXQW�
MRLQWO\�PDQDJHG�E\�&:,&�DQG�9HNHQ�

�F�� 8SRQ�SD\PHQW�RI�WKH�DPRXQWV�SXUVXDQW�WR�3DUDJUDSKV�������D��DQG��E���&:,&�RU�'*/=�
VKDOO� DSSO\� IRU� WKH� UHOHYDQW� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� UHJLVWUDWLRQ� LQ� FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK� WKH�3URSRVHG�
'*/=�6DOH�RQ�RU�SULRU� WR����0D\�������8SRQ�FRPSOHWLRQ�RI� WKH�UHOHYDQW�VKDUH�WUDQVIHU�
UHJLVWUDWLRQ�� 9HNHQ� VKDOO�� ZLWKLQ� WKUHH� ���� EXVLQHVV� GD\V� IURP� UHFHLYLQJ� WKH� UHOHYDQW�
ZULWWHQ� LQVWUXFWLRQV� IURP� &:,&�� XQFRQGLWLRQDOO\� FRRSHUDWH� ZLWK� &:,&� WR� SURFXUH� WKH�
UHOHDVH�RI�WKH�DPRXQWV�SDLG�SXUVXDQW�WR�3DUDJUDSK�������E���OHVV�DQ�DSSUR[LPDWH�VXP�RI�
50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������� ZKLFK� VKDOO� EH� DSSOLHG� WRZDUGV� WD[�
SD\PHQWV��WR�D�VSHFLDO�DFFRXQW�IRU��FURVV�ERUGHU�SD\PHQWV���DQG�VXFK�DPRXQWV�ZLOO�WKHQ�
VXEVHTXHQWO\�EH�WUDQVIHUUHG�WR�&:,&¶V�EDQN�DFFRXQW�LQ�+RQJ�.RQJ�RU��LI�VXFK�WUDQVIHU�LV�
QRW�LQ�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�UHOHYDQW�35&�ODZV��D�EDQN�DFFRXQW�PXWXDOO\�DJUHHG�EHWZHHQ�
&:,&�DQG�9HNHQ���

�������� 3URSRVHG�'*=;�6DOH�

�D�� 3ULRU� WR� WKH� H[HFXWLRQ� RI� WKH� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� DJUHHPHQW�� 9HNHQ� VKDOO� SD\� WR� $37&� D�
GHSRVLW� RI� 50%���������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������ DQG� DQ� LQLWLDO� SD\PHQW� RI�
50%������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6������������WR�D�EDQN�DFFRXQW�GHVLJQDWHG�E\�$37&��

�E�� 8SRQ�FRPSOHWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHOHYDQW�UHDO�HVWDWH�UHJLVWUDWLRQV�LQ�UHVSHFW�RI�WKH�'*=;�3URSHUW\��
$37&�VKDOO�SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�UHDO�HVWDWH�FHUWLILFDWH�UHJLVWHUHG�LQ�WKH�QDPH�RI�'*=;�
WR�9HNHQ�ZKR�VKDOO��ZLWKLQ�VHYHQ�����EXVLQHVV�GD\V�IURP�WKH�GDWH�RI�UHFHLSW��SD\�WR�$37&�
DQ�DGGLWLRQDO�VXP�RI�50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6������������� WR�D�EDQN�DFFRXQW�
MRLQWO\�PDQDJHG�E\�$37&�DQG�9HNHQ�

�F�� 8SRQ�SD\PHQW�RI�WKH�DPRXQWV�SXUVXDQW�WR�3DUDJUDSKV�������D��DQG��E���$37&�RU�'*=;�
VKDOO� DSSO\� IRU� WKH� UHOHYDQW� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� UHJLVWUDWLRQ� LQ� FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK� WKH�3URSRVHG�
'*=;�6DOH�RQ�RU�SULRU�WR����0D\�������8SRQ�FRPSOHWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHOHYDQW�VKDUH�WUDQVIHU�
UHJLVWUDWLRQ�� 9HNHQ� VKDOO�� ZLWKLQ� WKUHH� ���� EXVLQHVV� GD\V� IURP� UHFHLYLQJ� WKH� UHOHYDQW�

�
7KLV� LV� IRU� WKH�SXUSRVHV�RI�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK� WKH� UHOHYDQW� IRUHLJQ�H[FKDQJH� UHJXODWLRQV� LQ� WKH�35&��:KLOH� WKH�

VSHFLDO� DFFRXQW� IRU� FURVV�ERUGHU� SD\PHQWV� VKDOO� EH� MRLQWO\� PDQDJHG� E\� &:,&� DQG� 9HNHQ�� WKH� EHQHILFLDO�
RZQHUVKLS�RI�WKH�DPRXQWV�LQ�WKH�VSHFLDO�DFFRXQW�IRU�FURVV�ERUGHU�SD\PHQWV�VKDOO�YHVW�VROHO\�ZLWK�&:,&�



��

ZULWWHQ� LQVWUXFWLRQV� IURP� $37&�� XQFRQGLWLRQDOO\� FRRSHUDWH� ZLWK� $37&� WR� SURFXUH� WKH�
UHOHDVH�RI�WKH�DPRXQWV�SDLG�SXUVXDQW�WR�3DUDJUDSK�������E���OHVV�DQ�DSSUR[LPDWH�VXP�RI�
50%���������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������� ZKLFK� VKDOO� EH� DSSOLHG� WRZDUGV� WD[�
SD\PHQWV��WR�D�VSHFLDO�DFFRXQW�IRU�FURVV�ERUGHU�SD\PHQWV���DQG�VXFK�DPRXQWV�ZLOO�WKHQ�
VXEVHTXHQWO\�EH�WUDQVIHUUHG�WR�$37&¶V�EDQN�DFFRXQW�LQ�+RQJ�.RQJ�RU��LI�VXFK�WUDQVIHU�LV�
QRW�LQ�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�UHOHYDQW�35&�ODZV��D�EDQN�DFFRXQW�PXWXDOO\�DJUHHG�EHWZHHQ�
$37&�DQG�9HNHQ���

����� &RQGLWLRQV�3UHFHGHQW�

�������&RPSOHWLRQ� RI� WKH� 3URSRVHG� '*/=� 6DOH� VKDOO� EH� FRQGLWLRQDO� XSRQ� WKH� IROORZLQJ� FRQGLWLRQV�
SUHFHGHQW�KDYLQJ�EHHQ�IXOILOOHG��

�D�� WKH� H[HFXWLRQ� RI� D� OHDVH� DJUHHPHQW� IRU� D� WHUP� RI� WKUHH� ���� \HDUV� EHWZHHQ�'*/=� DQG�
/=7*� LQ� UHVSHFW�RI� WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\�ZKLFK�VKDOO�EH�HIIHFWLYH� IURP�WKH�GDWH�RQ�ZKLFK�
WKH� UHOHYDQW� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� UHJLVWUDWLRQ� LQ� FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK� WKH�3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH� LV�
FRPSOHWHG�� 7KH� PRQWKO\� UHQWDO� SD\DEOH� XQGHU� WKH� OHDVH� DJUHHPHQW� LV� 50%�������
�DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6�����������'XULQJ� WKH� ILUVW� DQG�VHFRQG� \HDU�RI� WKH� WHUP��QHLWKHU�SDUW\�
VKDOO� EH� HQWLWOHG� WR� WHUPLQDWH� WKH� OHDVH� DJUHHPHQW�� 'XULQJ� WKH� WKLUG� \HDU� RI� WKH� WHUP��
SURYLGHG�WKDW�VL[�����PRQWKV¶�QRWLFH�LQ�ZULWLQJ�LV�SURYLGHG�WR�'*/=��/=7*��EXW�QRW�'*/=��
PD\�WHUPLQDWH�WKH�OHDVH�DJUHHPHQW�RU�UHGXFH�WKH�JURVV�IORRU�DUHD�EHLQJ�OHDVHG��2Q�WKH�
WKLUG� DQQLYHUVDU\� RI� WKH� GDWH� RQ� ZKLFK� WKH� OHDVH� WHUP� FRPPHQFHG�� WKH�PRQWKO\� UHQWDO�
VKDOO�EH�VXEMHFW�WR�DQ�LQFUHPHQW�RI�ILYH�SHU�FHQW�������,Q�WKH�HYHQW�WKDW�'*/=�LQWHQGV�WR�
VHOO�WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\��LW�VKDOO�SURYLGH�VL[�����PRQWKV¶�SULRU�QRWLFH�LQ�ZULWLQJ�WR�/=7*�ZKR�
VKDOO�KDYH�D�ILUVW�ULJKW�RI�UHIXVDO�WR�SXUFKDVH�WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\�RQ�WKH�VDPH�WHUPV�DQG�
FRQGLWLRQV�ZKLFK�DUH�RIIHUHG�E\�'*/=�WR�WKH�WKLUG�SDUW\�SXUFKDVHU��

�E�� ZKHUH� QHFHVVDU\�� WKH� DSSURYDO� RI� WKH� 6KDUHKROGHUV� IRU� WKH� 3URSRVHG� '*/=� 6DOH�
SXUVXDQW� WR�&KDSWHU��� �,QWHUHVWHG�3HUVRQ�7UDQVDFWLRQ��DQG�RU�&KDSWHU���� �$FTXLVLWLRQV�
DQG�5HDOLVDWLRQV��RI�WKH�/LVWLQJ�0DQXDO�KDYLQJ�EHHQ�REWDLQHG�DW�WKH�(*0��DQG�

�F�� DOO� RWKHU� UHOHYDQW� DSSURYDOV�� DXWKRULVDWLRQV�� FOHDUDQFHV�� FRQILUPDWLRQV�� FRQVHQWV� DQG�RU�
ZDLYHUV��DV�PD\�EH�UHTXLUHG�� LQ�FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK� WKH�3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH�KDYLQJ�EHHQ�
REWDLQHG�DQG�QRW�ZLWKGUDZQ�RU�UHYRNHG��

�������&RPSOHWLRQ� RI� WKH� 3URSRVHG� '*=;� 6DOH� VKDOO� EH� FRQGLWLRQDO� XSRQ� WKH� IROORZLQJ� FRQGLWLRQV�
SUHFHGHQW�KDYLQJ�EHHQ�IXOILOOHG��

�D�� ZKHUH� QHFHVVDU\�� WKH� DSSURYDO� RI� WKH� 6KDUHKROGHUV� IRU� WKH� 3URSRVHG� '*=;� 6DOH�
SXUVXDQW� WR�&KDSWHU��� �,QWHUHVWHG�3HUVRQ�7UDQVDFWLRQ��DQG�RU�&KDSWHU���� �$FTXLVLWLRQV�
DQG�5HDOLVDWLRQV��RI�WKH�/LVWLQJ�0DQXDO�KDYLQJ�EHHQ�REWDLQHG�DW�WKH�(*0��DQG�

�E�� DOO� RWKHU� UHOHYDQW� DSSURYDOV�� DXWKRULVDWLRQV�� FOHDUDQFHV�� FRQILUPDWLRQV�� FRQVHQWV� DQG�RU�
ZDLYHUV��DV�PD\�EH�UHTXLUHG�� LQ�FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*=;�6DOH�KDYLQJ�EHHQ�
REWDLQHG�DQG�QRW�ZLWKGUDZQ�RU�UHYRNHG��

$37&� VKDOO� DOVR� HQVXUH� WKDW� DOO� XVH� ULJKWV� DVVRFLDWHG�ZLWK� WKH�'*=;�3URSHUW\� DUH� YHVWHG� LQ�
9HNHQ�RQ�RU�SULRU�WR����0D\�������

�
7KLV� LV� IRU� WKH�SXUSRVHV�RI�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK� WKH� UHOHYDQW� IRUHLJQ�H[FKDQJH� UHJXODWLRQV� LQ� WKH�35&��:KLOH� WKH�

VSHFLDO� DFFRXQW� IRU� FURVV�ERUGHU� SD\PHQWV� VKDOO� EH� MRLQWO\� PDQDJHG� E\� $37&� DQG� 9HNHQ�� WKH� EHQHILFLDO�
RZQHUVKLS�RI�WKH�DPRXQWV�LQ�WKH�VSHFLDO�DFFRXQW�IRU�FURVV�ERUGHU�SD\PHQWV�VKDOO�YHVW�VROHO\�ZLWK�$37&�



��

��� ),1$1&,$/�())(&76�2)�7+(�352326('�6$/(�

����� %DVHV�DQG�$VVXPSWLRQV�

7KH� IROORZLQJ� DUH� SUHVHQWHG� IRU� LOOXVWUDWLRQ� SXUSRVHV� RQO\� DQG� DUH� QRW� LQWHQGHG� WR� UHIOHFW� WKH�
DFWXDO� IXWXUH� ILQDQFLDO� VLWXDWLRQ� RI� WKH� *URXS� DIWHU� FRPSOHWLRQ� RI� WKH� 3URSRVHG� 6DOH�
�³&RPSOHWLRQ´���7KH�ILQDQFLDO�HIIHFWV�RI�WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH�RQ�WKH�*URXS�DV�VHW�RXW�EHORZ�DUH�
EDVHG�RQ�WKH�*URXS¶V�DXGLWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�IRU�WKH�\HDU�HQGHG����'HFHPEHU������DQG�
WKH�IROORZLQJ�DVVXPSWLRQV��

�D�� WKH� ILQDQFLDO� HIIHFWV� RQ� WKH� *URXS¶V� QHW� WDQJLEOH� DVVHWV� �³17$´�� DWWULEXWDEOH� WR� WKH�
6KDUHKROGHUV�DQG� WKH�17$�SHU�RUGLQDU\�VKDUH� LQ� WKH�FDSLWDO� RI� WKH�&RPSDQ\� �³6KDUH´��
KDYH�EHHQ�FRPSXWHG�DVVXPLQJ�WKDW�&RPSOHWLRQ�WRRN�SODFH�RQ����'HFHPEHU�������DQG��

�E�� WKH� ILQDQFLDO� HIIHFWV� RQ� WKH� *URXS¶V� HDUQLQJV� DWWULEXWDEOH� WR� WKH� 6KDUHKROGHUV� DQG� WKH�
HDUQLQJV�SHU�6KDUH��³(36´��KDYH�EHHQ�FRPSXWHG�DVVXPLQJ�WKDW�&RPSOHWLRQ�WRRN�SODFH�
RQ���-DQXDU\��������

����� 6KDUH�&DSLWDO�

$V�QR�QHZ�6KDUHV�ZLOO�EH� LVVXHG�E\� WKH�&RPSDQ\� LQ�FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK� WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH�� WKH�
3URSRVHG�6DOH�ZLOO�KDYH�QR�LPSDFW�RQ�WKH�&RPSDQ\¶V�LVVXHG�VKDUH�FDSLWDO��

����� 17$�SHU�6KDUH�

%HIRUH�WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH� $IWHU�&RPSOHWLRQ�

17$����DWWULEXWDEOH�WR�WKH�
6KDUHKROGHUV��6�¶�������

�������� ��������

1XPEHU�RI�6KDUHV��µ���� ������� �������

17$�SHU�6KDUH��FHQWV���� ����� �����

1RWHV���

���� 17$�PHDQV�WRWDO�DVVHWV�OHVV�WKH�VXP�RI�WRWDO�OLDELOLWLHV��QRQ�FRQWUROOLQJ�LQWHUHVW�DQG�LQWDQJLEOH�DVVHWV��QHW�RI�
QRQ�FRQWUROOLQJ�LQWHUHVW���

���� )RU� WKH� SXUSRVHV� RI� WKLV� 6HFWLRQ� ����� DQ� H[FKDQJH� UDWH� RI� 6������ �� +.�������� �EHLQJ� WKH� UHOHYDQW�
H[FKDQJH�UDWH�DV�DW����'HFHPEHU�������KDV�EHHQ�DSSOLHG��

����� (36�

%HIRUH�WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH� $IWHU�&RPSOHWLRQ�
3URILW�DIWHU�WD[DWLRQ�DQG�
QRQ�FRQWUROOLQJ� LQWHUHVWV�
�6�¶�������

�������� �������

:HLJKWHG� DYHUDJH�
QXPEHU�RI�6KDUHV��µ�����

������� �������



��

(36��FHQWV���� ������� �����

1RWH���

���� )RU� WKH� SXUSRVHV� RI� WKLV� 6HFWLRQ� ����� DQ� H[FKDQJH� UDWH� RI� 6������ �� +.�������� �EHLQJ� WKH� DYHUDJH�
H[FKDQJH�UDWH�DV�DW���-DQXDU\�������KDV�EHHQ�DSSOLHG��

����� *HDULQJ�

%HIRUH�WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH� $IWHU�&RPSOHWLRQ���

1HW� ERUURZLQJV� ��
�FDVK����� DV� DW� ���
'HFHPEHU� �����
�6�¶�������

����� �����

6KDUHKROGHUV¶� HTXLW\�
�6�¶�������

�������� ��������

*HDULQJ��WLPHV�� ����� �����

1RWHV���

���� 1HW� ERUURZLQJV�PHDQV� WRWDO� ERUURZLQJV� OHVV� FDVK� DQG� EDQN� EDODQFHV�� 1HW� FDVK�PHDQV� FDVK� DQG� EDQN�
EDODQFHV�DUH�PRUH�WKDQ�WRWDO�ERUURZLQJV��

���� )RU� WKH� SXUSRVHV� RI� WKLV� 6HFWLRQ� ����� DQ� H[FKDQJH� UDWH� RI� 6������ �� +.�������� �EHLQJ� WKH� UHOHYDQW�
H[FKDQJH�UDWH�DV�DW����'HFHPEHU�������KDV�EHHQ�DSSOLHG�

��� 5(/$7,9(�),*85(6�81'(5�&+$37(5����2)�7+(�/,67,1*�0$18$/�

7KH� UHODWLYH� ILJXUHV� RI� WKH� 3URSRVHG� 6DOH� �ZKLFK� KDYH� EHHQ� DJJUHJDWHG� IRU� WKLV� SXUSRVH�
SXUVXDQW�WR�5XOH������RI�WKH�/LVWLQJ�0DQXDO��FRPSXWHG�RQ�WKH�EDVHV�DV�VHW�RXW�LQ�5XOH������RI�
WKH�/LVWLQJ�0DQXDO�DQG�EDVHG�RQ�WKH�ODWHVW�XQDXGLWHG�ILQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RI�WKH�*URXS�IRU�WKH�
ILQDQFLDO�SHULRG�ZKLFK�FRPPHQFHG�RQ���-DQXDU\������DQG�HQGHG�RQ����-XQH�������³�+����´��
DUH�VHW�RXW�DV�IROORZV���

%DVHV�8QGHU�5XOH������ 5HODWLYH�)LJXUH�

�D��� 7KH� 1$9� RI� WKH� DVVHWV� WR� EH� GLVSRVHG� RI�� FRPSDUHG� ZLWK� WKH�
*URXS¶V� 1$9�� 7KLV� EDVLV� LV� QRW� DSSOLFDEOH� WR� DQ� DFTXLVLWLRQ� RI�
DVVHWV��

����

�E��� 7KH� QHW� SURILWV� �� �ORVV����� DWWULEXWDEOH� WR� WKH� DVVHWV� DFTXLUHG� RU�
GLVSRVHG�RI��FRPSDUHG�ZLWK�WKH�*URXS¶V�QHW�SURILWV��

�����

�F��� $JJUHJDWH�YDOXH�RI� WKH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� UHFHLYHG�� FRPSDUHG�ZLWK� WKH�
&RPSDQ\¶V� PDUNHW� FDSLWDOLVDWLRQ� EDVHG� RQ� WKH� WRWDO� QXPEHU� RI�
LVVXHG�6KDUHV�H[FOXGLQJ�WUHDVXU\�VKDUHV��

���������

�G��� 7KH� QXPEHU� RI� HTXLW\� VHFXULWLHV� LVVXHG� E\� WKH� &RPSDQ\� DV�
FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� IRU� DQ� DFTXLVLWLRQ�� FRPSDUHG� ZLWK� WKH� QXPEHU� RI�
HTXLW\�VHFXULWLHV�SUHYLRXVO\�LQ�LVVXH��

1�$��



��

%DVHV�8QGHU�5XOH������ 5HODWLYH�)LJXUH�

�H��� 7KH�DJJUHJDWH�YROXPH�RU�DPRXQW�RI�SURYHG�DQG�SUREDEOH�UHVHUYHV�
WR� EH� GLVSRVHG� RI�� FRPSDUHG� ZLWK� WKH� DJJUHJDWH� RI� WKH� *URXS¶V�
SURYHG�DQG�SUREDEOH�UHVHUYHV��7KLV�EDVLV�LV�DSSOLFDEOH�WR�D�GLVSRVDO�
RI�PLQHUDO��RLO�RU�JDV�DVVHWV�E\�D�PLQHUDO�� RLO�	�JDV�FRPSDQ\��EXW�
QRW�WR�DQ�DFTXLVLWLRQ�RI�VXFK�DVVHWV��

1�$��

1RWHV���

���� 1HW�SURILWV���ORVV�PHDQV�SURILW�RU�ORVV�EHIRUH�LQFRPH�WD[��PLQRULW\�LQWHUHVW�DQG�H[WUDRUGLQDU\�LWHPV��

���� %DVHG� RQ� WKH� DJJUHJDWH� QHW� SURILWV� �� �ORVV�� DWWULEXWDEOH� WR� WKH� HTXLW\� LQWHUHVW� WR� EH� VROG� SXUVXDQW� WR� WKH�
3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH�DQG�WKH�HTXLW\�LQWHUHVW�WR�EH�VROG�SXUVXDQW�WR�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*=;�6DOH�RI�QLO�DQG�WKH�
QHW�SURILWV� �� �ORVV��DWWULEXWDEOH�WR�WKH�*URXS�IRU��+�����RI�+.������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6�����������)RU�
WKH�SXUSRVHV�RI�WKLV�1RWH������DQ�H[FKDQJH�UDWH�RI�6��������+.���������EHLQJ�WKH�UHOHYDQW�H[FKDQJH�UDWH�
DV� DW� ��� 'HFHPEHU� ������ KDV� EHHQ� DSSOLHG�� $V� GHVFULEHG� LQ� 3DUDJUDSK� ���� DQG� 3DUDJUDSK� ���� RI� WKLV�
&LUFXODU�DERYH��'*/=�DQG�'*=;�ZHUH�LQFRUSRUDWHG�RQ����$SULO������DQG����$SULO������UHVSHFWLYHO\��DQG�
GR�QRW�FXUUHQWO\�KDYH�DQ\�EXVLQHVV�RSHUDWLRQV��$V�VXFK��WKHUH�DUH�QR�QHW�SURILWV����ORVV��DWWULEXWDEOH�WR�WKH�
HTXLW\�LQWHUHVW�WR�EH�VROG�SXUVXDQW�WR�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*/=�6DOH�DQG�WKH�HTXLW\�LQWHUHVW�WR�EH�VROG�SXUVXDQW�
WR�WKH�3URSRVHG�'*=;�6DOH��

���� %DVHG� RQ� WKH� &RQVLGHUDWLRQ� RI� 50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������� DQG� WKH� PDUNHW�
FDSLWDOLVDWLRQ� RI� WKH�&RPSDQ\� EHLQJ�6�������������ZKLFK� LV� FDOFXODWHG� EDVHG� RQ� WKH�ZHLJKWHG� DYHUDJH�
SULFH� RI� 6������ SHU� 6KDUH� RQ� ���2FWREHU� ����� �EHLQJ� WKH�PDUNHW� GD\� SUHFHGLQJ� WKH� GDWH� RI� WKH� VKDUH�
WUDQVIHU�DJUHHPHQWV��DQG������������6KDUHV�LQ�LVVXH�DV�DW����2FWREHU�������EHLQJ�WKH�GDWH�RI�WKH�VKDUH�
WUDQVIHU�DJUHHPHQWV���

$FFRUGLQJO\�� WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH� LV� D�PDMRU� WUDQVDFWLRQ� SXUVXDQW� WR�&KDSWHU� ��� RI� WKH� /LVWLQJ�
0DQXDO�

��� 5$7,21$/(�)25�7+(�352326('�6$/(�$1'�86(�2)�1(7�6$/(�352&(('6�

,Q�OLQH�ZLWK�WKH�*URXS¶V�VWUDWHJ\�WR�HQKDQFH�LWV�SURGXFWLRQ�EDVH��WKH�&RPSDQ\�DQG�/=7*�KDYH�
RQ����2FWREHU������HQWHUHG�LQWR�DQ�LQYHVWPHQW�DJUHHPHQW�ZLWK�WKH�&DQJZX�&RXQW\�3HRSOH¶V�
*RYHUQPHQW�RI� WKH�35&� �WKH� ³&DQJZX�*RYHUQPHQW´��SXUVXDQW� WR�ZKLFK�� WKH�*URXS�DQG� WKH�
&DQJZX� *RYHUQPHQW� ZLOO� MRLQWO\� LQYHVW� LQ� WKH� FRQVWUXFWLRQ� RI� D� SURGXFWLRQ� IDFLOLW\� IRU� WKH�
PDQXIDFWXUH�RI�SURGXFWV� LQFOXGLQJ� WR\V��SODVWLF�JLIWV��SODVWLF�KDUGZDUH�SURGXFWV�DQG�FRPSXWHU�
DFFHVVRULHV� ZLWK� DQ� DSSUR[LPDWH� IORRU� DUHD� RI� ������� VTXDUH� PHWUHV� LQ� &DQJZX� &RXQW\�
,QGXVWULDO�3DUN��*XDQJ[L�� WKH�35&� �WKH� ³&DQJZX�3URGXFWLRQ� )DFLOLW\´���:LWK� WKLV� UHORFDWLRQ��
WKH� JUHDWHU� FRVW� HIILFLHQFLHV� LQ� WKH� ORZHU�FRVW� FRXQW\�� FRXSOHG� ZLWK� DPSOH� ODERXU� VXSSO\� DQG�
DWWUDFWLYH�PXQLFLSDO�JRYHUQPHQW�LQFHQWLYHV�DQG�VXEVLGLHV��ZLOO�SURYLGH�WKH�&RPSDQ\�ZLWK�KLJKHU�
PDUJLQV�WR�HQKDQFH�WKH�FRUH�FRPSHWLWLYHQHVV�RI�WKH�*URXS¶V�SURGXFWLRQ�FDSDELOLWLHV��$V�VXFK��
WKH� *URXS� KDV� GHFLGHG� WR� VHOO� LWV� LQWHUHVWV� LQ� WKH� '*/=� 3URSHUW\� DQG� WKH� '*=;� 3URSHUW\�
WKURXJK�WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH��,Q�WKH�LQWHULP�SHULRG�SULRU�WR�WKH�FRPPHQFHPHQW�RI�IXOO�RSHUDWLRQV�
DW� WKH� &DQJZX� 3URGXFWLRQ� )DFLOLW\�� WKH� *URXS� ZLOO� FRQWLQXH� WR� XQGHUWDNH� LWV� SURGXFWLRQ�
RSHUDWLRQV� DW� WKH�'*/=� 3URSHUW\� ZKLFK� ZLOO� EH� OHDVHG� E\� /=7*� IURP�'*/=�� 3OHDVH� UHIHU� WR�
3DUDJUDSK�������D��RI�WKLV�&LUFXODU�IRU�IXUWKHU�GHWDLOV�RQ�WKH�OHDVH�DJUHHPHQW��

7KH� QHW� VDOH� SURFHHGV� IURP� WKH� 3URSRVHG� 6DOH� ZLOO� EH� DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 50%������������
�DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������� �DIWHU� GHGXFWLQJ� WD[HV� DQG� H[SHQVHV� RI� DSSUR[LPDWHO\�
50%�����������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6����������LQFXUUHG�LQ�FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH���WKH�
³1HW�6DOH�3URFHHGV´���7KH�LQWHQGHG�XVH�RI�WKH�1HW�6DOH�3URFHHGV�LV�DV�IROORZV��

�D�� DSSUR[LPDWHO\�50%������������DSSUR[LPDWHO\�6�������������ZLOO�EH�XVHG�WR�UHGXFH�WKH�
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RYHUDOO� LQGHEWHGQHVV� RI� WKH� *URXS� DPRXQWLQJ� WR� +.������������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\�
6�������������ZKLFK�ZDV�LQFXUUHG�IRU�ZRUNLQJ�FDSLWDO�DQG�EXVLQHVV�RSHUDWLRQ�SXUSRVHV��
ZKLFK�ZLOO�LQFUHDVH�WKH�OLTXLGLW\�RI�WKH�*URXS��DQG�

�E�� WKH� UHPDLQGHU� RI� DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 50%����������� �DSSUR[LPDWHO\� 6������������� ZLOO� EH�
XVHG�WR�IXQG�WKH�*URXS¶V�ZRUNLQJ�FDSLWDO�UHTXLUHPHQWV�WR�FDUU\�RXW�WKH�FRUH�EXVLQHVVHV�
RI� WKH�*URXS� DQG�RU� VXFK� RWKHU� SXUSRVHV� DV� WKH� 'LUHFWRUV�PD\� GHHP� ILW�� 3HQGLQJ� WKH�
GHSOR\PHQW�RI�WKH�1HW�6DOH�3URFHHGV�IRU�VXFK�SXUSRVH��WKH�1HW�6DOH�3URFHHGV�PD\�EH�
GHSRVLWHG�ZLWK� EDQNV�DQG�RU� ILQDQFLDO� LQVWLWXWLRQV�� LQYHVWHG� LQ� VKRUW�WHUP�PRQH\�PDUNHW�
LQVWUXPHQWV�DQG�RU�PDUNHWDEOH�VHFXULWLHV��RU�XVHG�IRU�DQ\�RWKHU�SXUSRVH�RQ�D�VKRUW�WHUP�
EDVLV�DV�WKH�'LUHFWRUV�PD\�LQ�WKHLU�DEVROXWH�GLVFUHWLRQ��GHHP�ILW��

��� ',5(&7256¶�$1'�68%67$17,$/�6+$5(+2/'(56¶�,17(5(676�

1RQH� RI� WKH� 'LUHFWRUV� RU� VXEVWDQWLDO� VKDUHKROGHUV� RU� WKHLU� UHVSHFWLYH� DVVRFLDWHV�� KDV� DQ\�
LQWHUHVW��GLUHFW�RU�LQGLUHFW��LQ�WKH�3URSRVHG�6DOH��

��� 6(59,&(�&2175$&76�

7KHUH�DUH�QR�GLUHFWRUV�ZKR�DUH�SURSRVHG�WR�EH�DSSRLQWHG�WR�WKH�%RDUG�LQ�FRQQHFWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�
3URSRVHG�6DOH��$FFRUGLQJO\�� QR� VHUYLFH� FRQWUDFW� LV� SURSRVHG� WR� EH� HQWHUHG� LQWR� EHWZHHQ� WKH�
&RPSDQ\�DQG�DQ\�VXFK�SHUVRQ��

��� '2&80(176�)25�,163(&7,21�

&RSLHV�RI� WKH� IROORZLQJ�GRFXPHQWV�DUH�DYDLODEOH� IRU� LQVSHFWLRQ�GXULQJ�QRUPDO�RIILFH�KRXUV��RQ�
DQ\� ZHHNGD\� �SXEOLF� KROLGD\V� H[FHSWHG��� DW� WKH� RIILFH� RI� WKH�&RPSDQ\¶V� ORFDO� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU�
DJHQW�� %RDUGURRP� &RUSRUDWH� 	� $GYLVRU\� 6HUYLFHV� 3WH�� /WG��� DW� ��� 5DIIOHV� 3ODFH�� 6LQJDSRUH�
/DQG� 7RZHU� �������� 6LQJDSRUH� ������� IRU� WKUHH� ���� PRQWKV� IURP� WKH� GDWH� RI� WKLV�
DQQRXQFHPHQW��

�D�� WKH�&RQVWLWXWLRQ�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\���

�E�� WKH�DQQXDO�UHSRUW�RI�WKH�&RPSDQ\�IRU�WKH�ILQDQFLDO�\HDU�HQGHG����'HFHPEHU��������

�F�� �WKH� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� DJUHHPHQW� LQ� UHVSHFW� RI� WKH� 3URSRVHG� '*/=� 6DOH� GDWHG� ���
2FWREHU������HQWHUHG�LQWR�EHWZHHQ�&:,&�DQG�9HNHQ��

�G�� WKH� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU� DJUHHPHQW� LQ� UHVSHFW� RI� WKH� 3URSRVHG� '*=;� 6DOH� GDWHG� ���
2FWREHU������HQWHUHG�LQWR�EHWZHHQ�$37&�DQG�9HNHQ��

�H�� WKH�OHDVH�DJUHHPHQW�LQ�UHVSHFW�RI�WKH�'*/=�3URSHUW\�GDWHG����2FWREHU������HQWHUHG�
LQWR� EHWZHHQ� '*/=� DQG� /=7*�� ZKLFK� KDV� EHHQ� DSSHQGHG� WR� WKH� VKDUH� WUDQVIHU�
DJUHHPHQW�UHIHUUHG�WR�LQ�VXE�SDUDJUDSK��F��DERYH��DQG�

�I�� WKH�9DOXDWLRQ�5HSRUWV��

2Q�EHKDOI�RI�WKH�%RDUG��

&KLX�+DX�6KXQ��6LPRQ��
([HFXWLYH�'LUHFWRU�
6LQJDSRUH�����2FWREHU�����


